Modification of Development Consent

Section 4.55(1A) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

The Independent Planning Commission, as the declared consent authority under clause 8A of the State Environmental Planning Policy (State and Regional Development) 2011 and section 4.5(a) of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979*, approves the modification of the development consent referred to in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions in Schedule 2.

Prof Mary O'Kane AC Member of the Commission

Sydney 21 January 2020

SCHEDULE 1

Development Consent

Development Consent: SSD 5544 granted by the then Planning and Assessment Commission on

7 January 2014

For the following: Conversion of the existing Kurnell Refinery to a finished product import and

distribution terminal

Modification 6

Modification Application: SSD 5544 MOD 6 – Extension of the ACS management works period

Applicant: Caltex Refineries (NSW) Pty Ltd

Consent Authority: Independent Planning Commission

Land: Caltex Terminal – 2 Solander Street, Kurnell

SCHEDULE 2

This consent is modified as follows:

In Schedule A

- 1. In the definition titled "ACS management works", insert the words "and MOD 6" immediately after the words "and as modified by MOD 5".
- 2. Insert the following definition in alphabetical order:

MOD 6

Modification application to SSD 5544 for the extension of the ACS management works period, as described in the Modification Report Kurnell Refinery Conversion Project SSD 5544 Modification 6, prepared by AECOM Australia Pty Ltd, dated 14 November 2019

In Schedule B - Administrative Conditions

- 3. In Condition B2, delete subpoints (g) and (h) and replace with the following:
 - (g) MOD 4;
 - (h) MOD 5; and
 - (i) MOD 6.
- 4. In Condition B7B, delete the words "30 November 2019" and replace with the words "31 March 2020".
- 5. In Condition D9, insert a new dot point immediately after the words "MOD 5 and its accompanying documents" as follows:
 - MOD 6 and its accompanying documents;